

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK, *Petitioner*,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, *Respondent*.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC., *Petitioner*,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AND
AIMEE STEPHENS, *Respondents*.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals for The
Eleventh, Second, and Sixth Circuits*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE BUSINESS
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF THE
EMPLOYERS**

SEAN P. GATES

Counsel of Record

CHARIS LEX P.C.

301 N. Lake Ave., Ste 1100

Pasadena, CA 91101

(626) 508-1717

sgates@charislex.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The statutory interpretations of the Second and Sixth Circuits undermine the political process and fail to consider employer concerns..... 3

 A. Our constitutional system and the businesses operating within it depend on courts interpreting statutes according to their ordinary meaning at the time of enactment. 3

 B. Interpreting “because of ... sex” to mean because of “gender identity” or because of “sexual orientation” would ignore the ordinary meaning of the statutory language and short-circuit the political process..... 4

 C. Decades of legislative efforts also demonstrate that “sex” does not embrace gender identity and sexual orientation. 8

II. Inserting “gender identity” and “sexual orientation” for “sex” in Title VII raises a host of issues for businesses that the Court is not equipped to address..... 10

A. Safety and privacy issues.....	11
B. Disparate Impact Issues.	17
C. Medical insurance issues.	19
D. Language issues.	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Backus v. Baptist Medical Center</i> , 510 F. Supp. 1191 (E.D. Ark. 1981), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 671 F.2d 1100 (8th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>Bibby v. Phila. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3rd Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010)	8
<i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979)6	
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	4, 23
<i>Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 925 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	18
<i>De Santis v. Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Sedita</i> , 816 F. Supp. 1291 (N.D. Ill. 1993)12	
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)19	
<i>GMC v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	4
<i>Healey v. Southwood Psychiatric Hosp.</i> , 78 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999)	6

<i>Holloway v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>Jameson v. Donahoe</i> , 2013 EEOPUB LEXIS 1437 (E.E.O.C. May 21, 2013).....	20
<i>Local 567 Am. Fed’n of State, etc. v. Mich. Council 25</i> , 635 F. Supp. 1010 (E.D. Mich. 1986)	12
<i>Mario v. P & C Food Mkts.</i> , 313 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Medina v. Income Support Div.</i> , 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	4
<i>Norwood v. Dale Maint. Sys.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 1410 (D. Ill. 1984).....	12
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	3
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	7
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2nd Cir. 2000)....	6
<i>Sommers v. Budget Mktg, Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>Summit Valley Indus. v. United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners</i> , 456 U.S. 717 (1982)	3
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 347 U.S. 507 (1954)	23

<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	18
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Wrightson v. Pizza Hut of Am.</i> , 99 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1996).....	6

STATUTES

42 U.S.C.S. § 2000e	19
Civil Rights Amendments, H.R. 166, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	8
Employment Non-Discrimination Act, H.R. 3017, 111th Cong. (2009)	16
Employment Non-Discrimination Act, H.R. 4636, 103d Cong. (1994)	9
Employment Non-Discrimination Act, S. 2238, 103d Cong. § 5 (1994)	17
Employment Non-Discrimination Act, S. 815, 113th Cong. § 4(g) (2013)	18
Equality Act of 2015, S. 1858, 114th Cong. (2015) ...	9

H.R. Subcomm. on Health, Empl., Lab. & Pensions of the Comm. on H. Educ. & Lab., The Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2007: Hearing on H.R. 2015, 110th Cong. (Sept. 5, 2007)	19
Matthew Shepard and James Byrd, Jr., Hate Crimes Prevention Act of 2009, 18 U.S.C. § 249 (2012) ..	10
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127 Stat. 54, 118–26	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brandon Darr & Tyler Kibbey, <i>Pronouns and Thoughts on Neutrality: Gender Concerns in Modern Grammar</i> , Pursuit – J. OF UNDERGRADUATE RESEARCH AT THE U. OF TENN., Vol. 7: Iss. 1, Article 10 (2016)	21
Brian S. Barnett, et al., <i>The Transgender Bathroom Debate at the Intersection of Politics, Law, Ethics, and Science</i> , 46 J. OF THE AM. ACADEMY OF PSYCHIATRY AND THE LAW 232 (2018)	7, 15
City of West Hollywood, <i>Workplace Gender Transition Guidelines</i> , March 21, 2016	13
Davis & Lichtfield, 1 LGBTQ Employment Law Practice Guide (2018)	5
E.R. Green, & L.M. Maurer, <i>The Teaching Transgender Toolkit: A Facilitator’s Guide to Increasing Knowledge, Decreasing Prejudice & Building Skills</i> (2015).....	11, 15

G. Roger King & Jeffrey D. Winchester, <i>Building an Internal Defense Against Class Action Lawsuits and Disparate Impact Claims</i> , 16 THE LABOR LAW. 371 (2001)	18
Hazel Oliver, <i>Sexual Orientation Discrimination: Perceptions, Definitions And Genuine Occupational Requirements</i> , 33 INDUSTRIAL L.J. 1 (2004)	19
Heath Fogg Davis, <i>Sex-Classification Policies as Transgender Discrimination: An Intersectional Critique</i> , 12 PERSPECTIVES ON POLITICS 45 (2014)	17
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Transgender in the Workplace: A Toolkit for Employers</i> (Oct. 2016)..	10
Jessica A. Clarke, <i>They, Them, and Theirs</i> , 132 HARV. L. REV. 894 (2019).....	17
Joshua C. Collins, et al., <i>The Problem of Transgender Marginalization and Exclusion: Critical Actions for Human Resource Development</i> , HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT REV., June 2015	22
Kevin L. Nadal, et al., <i>Emotional, Behavioral, and Cognitive Reactions to Microaggressions: Transgender Perspectives</i> , 1 PSYCHOLOGY OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION AND GENDER DIVERSITY 72 (2014)	13
League of California Cities, <i>Transgender in the Workplace, A Guide for Municipalities</i> (Sept. 2017)	passim

- Natasha Salmon, *Gender neutral version of French sparks backlash*, INDEPENDENT (Oct. 7, 2017)..... 22
- No more middots: French PM clamps down on gender-neutral language*, THE GUARDIAN (Nov. 21, 2017)..... 22
- Office of Personnel Management, *Guidance Regarding the Employment of Transgender Individuals in the Federal Workplace* (Jan. 18, 2017)..... 12, 15, 21
- Paisley Currah, *Expecting Bodies: The Pregnant Man and Transgender Exclusion from the Employment Non-Discrimination Act*, 36 WSQ: WOMEN'S STUDIES Q. 330 (2008). 9, 16
- Skylar Davidson, *Gender inequality: Nonbinary transgender people in the workplace*, COGENT SOCIAL SCIENCES (2016), 2: 1236511..... 15
- Steven E. Mock & Richard P. Eibach, *Stability and Change in Sexual Orientation Identity Over a 10-Year Period in Adulthood*, ARCHIVE OF SEXUAL BEHAVIOR (2012) 19
- Thomas H. Barnard & Timothy J. Downing, *Emerging Law on Sexual Orientation and Employment*, 29 U. MEM. L. REV. 555 (1999) 7
- Tracy Davis & Sarah Oppenheim, *Legislative Focus: Extending Non-Discrimination in Employment to Gays and Lesbians*, 7 HUM. RTS. BR. 32 (2000) 7

Transgender and Nonbinary Gender Policy in the Public Sector, Oxford Research Encyclopedia of Politics (May 2019)	22
Transgender Law Center, <i>Model Transgender Employment Policy</i>	13, 15, 16
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Do Gay Rights Laws Matter?: An Empirical Assessment</i> , 75 S. CAL. L. REV. 65 (2001)	9
